REGULAR MEETING

March 28, 2022

A regular meeting of the Sherrill City Commission was held at 7:00 p.m. on March 28,
2022. Present were Mayor W. Vineall, Commissioners P. Hubbard, D. Hyle, City Manager
B. Lovett, and City Clerk M. Holmes.

MINUTES

Motion was made by D. Hyle and seconded by P. Hubbard that the minutes of the
previous meeting be approved as written.

AYES: Hubbard, Hyle, Vineall

BILLS

Motion was made by P. Hubbard and seconded by D. Hyle that the following bills be
approved for payment and P. Hubbard be authorized to sign the warrant.

Fund

City Claims on
Sewer Claims on
P&L Claims on

Trust & Agency Claims on

Warrant No.

6

6
6
6

AYES: Hubbard, Hyle, Vineall

Date
3/28/2022
3/28/2022
3/28/2022
3/28/2022

2021 FINAL TRANSERS

Dollars
$26,496.71
$8,118.92
$170,061.98
$1,250.00

M. Holmes presented a list of final 2021 account transfers. Motion was made by D. Hyle
and seconded by P. Hubbard that the transfers be approved as presented.

2021 Final Account Transfers

Account
Number

A00-1490-00.120

A00-1620-00.100
A00-3411-00.100
A00-5110-00.100
A00-5110-00.110

A00-5132-00.105

A00-5132-00.110
A00-5142-00.100
A00-5142-00.110
A00-5410-00.100
A00-7110-00.100
A00-7110-00.110
A00-7140-00.100
A00-7180-00.100
A00-8120-00.100
A00-8140-00.100
A00-8140-00.110

A00-8160-00.100

A00-8160-00.110
A00-8170-00.110
A00-8560-00.100
A00-1990-00.490
A00-3120-00.200
A00-9554-00.901
A00-3410-00.200
A00-5110-00.464
A00-5132-00.455
A00-7020-00.480
A00-8010-00.455
A00-9060-00.800

Account Description
Public Works
Vac/Sick/Pers

City Hall Wages

PSB Wages

Highway Wages
Highway Wages OT
City Garage - Vehicle
Maint.

City Gargage OT
Snow Removal Wages
Snow Removal OT
Sidewalks Wages
Parks

Parks OT

CAC Wages

Pool Wages

Sanitary Sewer Wages
Storm Sewer Wages

Storm Sewer OT
Refuse and Garbage
Wages

Refuse and Garbage OT
Street Cleaning OT
Tree Trimming Wages
Contingency

Police Equipment
Transfer Police Reserve
Fire Equipment

Street Improvements
City Garage - Supplies
Events/Programs
Codes - Rehabilitation
Health insurance

Transfer

To:

2,000.00
30,000.00

12,000.00

43,000.00

18,000.00

3,000.00
16,000.00
4,000.00
3,250.00
4,100.00
6,000.00

Transfer
From:

12,000.00
1,000.00

1,000.00

1,500.00
500.00
10,000.00
5,000.00
8,000.00

1,000.00
30,000.00
1,500.00
4,000.00
3,000.00
1,000.00

2,500.00
500.00
4,500.00
44,350.00

10,000.00



Increase

Increased CHIPS reimbursement
Street Improvements -

A00-5112-00.464 CHIPS 34,444.00 A00-3501-00.000 34,444.00
NYS Grants
A00-3410-00.200 Fire Equipment 174,375.00 A00-3002-00.000 174,375.00

Increased Insurance Recovery

A00-3120-00.200 Police Equipment 32,250.00 A00-2680-00.00 9,250.00
Increased Police App. Fund Balance
23,000.00
Increased
A00-7020-00.480 Events/Programs 13,750.00 Donations
A00-7550-00.455 Fireworks 8,250.00 A00-2705-00.000 22,000.00

AYES: Hubbard, Hyle, Vineall

CITY HALL PAINTING BIDS
B. Lovett reported that the following bids were received for the exterior painting of City
Hall.
City of Sherrill — City Hall Painting
Bidder Bid

Level 6 Drywall $21,400.00
All-in Painting Co. $41,987.00

Geraidi & Dibello NO BID

AYES: Hubbard, Hyle, Vineall

CIVIL SERVICE JOB CLASSIFICATION

The City of Sherrill Civil Service officer oversees the City of Sherrill appointments as
well as the VVS School District. VVS is amending the classification for Groundskeeper/Cleaner.
The City Commission as authorizing board needs to adopt the classification. A public hearing
was held on Wednesday, March 23, 2022, by the Civil Service officer. No members of the public
commented or were present. A motion as made by D. Hyle and seconded by P. Hubbard to
approve the amended Groundskeeper/Cleaner classification.

AYES: Hyle, Shay, Vineall

SURPLUS PROPERTY — OLD DUMPSTERS

B. Lovett reported that the City has some old 3 yd. dumpsters that are no longer good,
except for scrap value. Lovett would like to try and sell them and if they do not sell, then scrap
them. Motion was made by D. Hile and seconded by P. Hubbard to declare the dumpsters as
surplus property and authorized their sale or scrapping.

AYES: Hyle, Shay, Vineall

POWERLINE EASEMENT

B. Lovett reported that the underground electric project to replace the overhead
compromised lines that run behind the four or five Skinner Road residents has hit a snag in that
one resident is refusing to authorize a utility easement for the City. The City is looking at all
alternatives including overhead in front of the houses, potentially using the already established
City of Oneida sewer easement, which is in the correct location or potentially just by passing the
uncooperative neighbor, Patrick Fowler, and utilizing the other neighbors already approved
easements. IF the City was to bypass Mr. Fowler, his service would remain overhead, and the
lines would be basically abandoned by the City and up to him to maintain. A word on the
possibility of utilizing the City of Oneida easement should be forthcoming. Fowler is looking to
allow the easement for $1,250. When all other easements were and are obtained for $1.00. This
is not an option for the City.



Mr. Fowler was present at the meeting and gave a version of the easement dilemma that was less
than accurate. Mr. Fowler claimed he never had an issue with allowing the City into the City of
Oneida easement to complete its work, but there was a reason a different path and easement
needed to be drawn up. After additional discussion Mr. Fowler agreed that if the City could not
work in the City of Oneida easement (which he had no problem with) he would back off his
request for $1,250 and sign the easement in return for the removal of one dead tree that is on the
property line adjacent to the powerlines, that the Sherrill P&L already trimmed up to keep from
the overhead lines. It was left that the City would report back to Fowler if they could not work
within the current City of Oneida easement and pursue the easement for the one tree removal. If
they could work in the City of Oneida easement then they will take that approach.

Motion was made by D. Hyle and seconded by P. Hubbard to adjourn.
AYES: Hubbard, Hyle, Vineall

Michael Holmes
City Clerk
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