REGULAR MEETING March 28, 2022

A regular meeting of the Sherrill City Commission was held at 7:00 p.m. on March 28, 2022. Present were Mayor W. Vineall, Commissioners P. Hubbard, D. Hyle, City Manager B. Lovett, and City Clerk M. Holmes.

MINUTES

Motion was made by D. Hyle and seconded by P. Hubbard that the minutes of the previous meeting be approved as written.

AYES: Hubbard, Hyle, Vineall

BILLS

Motion was made by P. Hubbard and seconded by D. Hyle that the following bills be approved for payment and P. Hubbard be authorized to sign the warrant.

Fund	Warrant No.	Date	Dollars
City Claims on	6	3/28/2022	\$26,496.71
Sewer Claims on	6	3/28/2022	\$8,118.92
P&L Claims on	6	3/28/2022	\$170,061.98
Trust & Agency Claims on	6	3/28/2022	\$1,250.00

AYES: Hubbard, Hyle, Vineall

2021 FINAL TRANSERS

M. Holmes presented a list of final 2021 account transfers. Motion was made by D. Hyle and seconded by P. Hubbard that the transfers be approved as presented.

2021 Final Account Transfers

		Transfer	Transfer
Account	Account Decemintion	Tei	F *****
<u>Number</u>	Account Description Public Works	<u>To:</u>	From:
A00-1490-00.120	Vac/Sick/Pers		12,000.00
A00-1620-00.100	City Hall Wages		1,000.00
A00-3411-00.100	PSB Wages	2,000.00	
A00-5110-00.100	Highway Wages	30,000.00	
A00-5110-00.110	Highway Wages OT		1,000.00
A00-5132-00.105	City Garage - Vehicle Maint.		1,500.00
A00-5132-00.110	City Gargage OT		500.00
A00-5142-00.100	Snow Removal Wages		10,000.00
A00-5142-00.110	Snow Removal OT		5,000.00
A00-5410-00.100	Sidewalks Wages		8,000.00
A00-7110-00.100	Parks	12,000.00	
A00-7110-00.110	Parks OT		1,000.00
A00-7140-00.100	CAC Wages		30,000.00
A00-7180-00.100	Pool Wages		1,500.00
A00-8120-00.100	Sanitary Sewer Wages		4,000.00
A00-8140-00.100	Storm Sewer Wages		3,000.00
A00-8140-00.110	Storm Sewer OT		1,000.00
A00-8160-00.100	Refuse and Garbage Wages	43,000.00	
A00-8160-00.110	Refuse and Garbage OT		2,500.00
A00-8170-00.110	Street Cleaning OT		500.00
A00-8560-00.100	Tree Trimming Wages		4,500.00
A00-1990-00.490	Contingency		44,350.00
A00-3120-00.200	Police Equipment	18,000.00	
A00-9554-00.901	Transfer Police Reserve		10,000.00
A00-3410-00.200	Fire Equipment	3,000.00	
A00-5110-00.464	Street Improvements	16,000.00	
A00-5132-00.455	City Garage - Supplies	4,000.00	
A00-7020-00.480	Events/Programs	3,250.00	
A00-8010-00.455	Codes - Rehabilitation	4,100.00	
A00-9060-00.800	Health insurance	6,000.00	

	Increase		
Street Improvements -		Increased CHIPS reimbursement	
CHIPS	34,444.00	A00-3501-00.000	34,444.00
		NYS Grants	
Fire Equipment	174,375.00	A00-3002-00.000	174,375.00
		Increased Insurance R	ecovery
Police Equipment	32,250.00	A00-2680-00.00	9,250.00
		Increased Police App. I	Fund Balance
			23,000.00
		Increased	
Events/Programs	13,750.00	Donations	
Fireworks	8,250.00	A00-2705-00.000	22,000.00
	Fire Equipment Police Equipment Events/Programs	Street Improvements - CHIPS34,444.00Fire Equipment174,375.00Police Equipment32,250.00Events/Programs13,750.00	Street Improvements - CHIPS34,444.00Increased CHIPS reimbourd A00-3501-00.000Fire Equipment174,375.00NYS Grants A00-3002-00.000Police Equipment32,250.00Increased Insurance Re

AYES: Hubbard, Hyle, Vineall

CITY HALL PAINTING BIDS

B. Lovett reported that the following bids were received for the exterior painting of City Hall.

City of Sherrill – City Hall Painting			
Bidder	Bid		
Level 6 Drywall	\$21,400.00		
All-in Painting Co.	\$41,987.00		
Geraidi & Dibello	NO BID		

AYES: Hubbard, Hyle, Vineall

CIVIL SERVICE JOB CLASSIFICATION

The City of Sherrill Civil Service officer oversees the City of Sherrill appointments as well as the VVS School District. VVS is amending the classification for Groundskeeper/Cleaner. The City Commission as authorizing board needs to adopt the classification. A public hearing was held on Wednesday, March 23, 2022, by the Civil Service officer. No members of the public commented or were present. A motion as made by D. Hyle and seconded by P. Hubbard to approve the amended Groundskeeper/Cleaner classification.

AYES: Hyle, Shay, Vineall

SURPLUS PROPERTY – OLD DUMPSTERS

B. Lovett reported that the City has some old 3 yd. dumpsters that are no longer good, except for scrap value. Lovett would like to try and sell them and if they do not sell, then scrap them. Motion was made by D. Hile and seconded by P. Hubbard to declare the dumpsters as surplus property and authorized their sale or scrapping.

AYES: Hyle, Shay, Vineall

POWERLINE EASEMENT

B. Lovett reported that the underground electric project to replace the overhead compromised lines that run behind the four or five Skinner Road residents has hit a snag in that one resident is refusing to authorize a utility easement for the City. The City is looking at all alternatives including overhead in front of the houses, potentially using the already established City of Oneida sewer easement, which is in the correct location or potentially just by passing the uncooperative neighbor, Patrick Fowler, and utilizing the other neighbors already approved easements. IF the City was to bypass Mr. Fowler, his service would remain overhead, and the lines would be basically abandoned by the City and up to him to maintain. A word on the possibility of utilizing the City of Oneida easement should be forthcoming. Fowler is looking to allow the easement for \$1,250. When all other easements were and are obtained for \$1.00. This is not an option for the City.

Mr. Fowler was present at the meeting and gave a version of the easement dilemma that was less than accurate. Mr. Fowler claimed he never had an issue with allowing the City into the City of Oneida easement to complete its work, but there was a reason a different path and easement needed to be drawn up. After additional discussion Mr. Fowler agreed that if the City could not work in the City of Oneida easement (which he had no problem with) he would back off his request for \$1,250 and sign the easement in return for the removal of one dead tree that is on the property line adjacent to the powerlines, that the Sherrill P&L already trimmed up to keep from the overhead lines. It was left that the City would report back to Fowler if they could not work within the current City of Oneida easement and pursue the easement for the one tree removal. If they could work in the City of Oneida easement then they will take that approach.

Motion was made by D. Hyle and seconded by P. Hubbard to adjourn.

AYES: Hubbard, Hyle, Vineall

Michael Holmes City Clerk